RESOLUTION BY THE RAPID CITY PLANNING COMMISSION AMENDING THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN BY ADOPTING "RapidTRIP 2040" RAPID CITY'S LONG RANGE TRANSPORTATION PLAN

WHEREAS, SDCL 11-6 provides for the Planning Commission to propose to the City Council a comprehensive plan for the physical development of the municipality, including the areas outside the boundary and within its planning jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, RapidTRIP 2040 is the Rapid City Area Long Range Transportation Plan and is developed to guide transportation planning activities and transportation facility development for the next 25 years; and

WHEREAS, the goal of the Long Range Transportation Plan is to plan an efficient intermodal transportation system which maximizes the movement of goods and people and minimizes hazards, costs, energy consumption, and pollution. This document is a requirement of the Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century Act (MAP-21) and must be updated every 5 years; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has given due consideration to the Plan and has held a public hearing as required by SDCL 11-6-17.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Planning Commission of the City of Rapid City that it adopts an amendment to the transportation element of Plan Rapid City, entitled "RapidTRIP 2040" and recommends to the Rapid City Council the adoption of said amendment.

Dated this day of October, 2015.	
	RAPID CITY PLANNING COMMISSION
	Chairman
ATTEST:	
Secretary	
	Community Planning and Development Services Director